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ATLANTA REGIONAL COMMISSION 40 COURTLAND STREET, NE ATLANTA, GECRGIA 30303

August 28, 2000

Honorable Mike Kenn, Chairman
Fulton County Commission

141 Pryor Street, SW

Atlanta, GA. 30303

RE: Development of Regional Impact
Castle Pointe

Dear Mike:

Tam writing to let you know that the ARC staff has completed the Development of Regional Impact
(DRI) review of Castle Pointe. Our finding is that this proposed DRI is in the best interest of the
State.

Enclosed is a copy of our review report. Also enclosed are copies of solicited and unsolicited
comments received during the review. Please feel free to call us if you have any questions
concerning the review,

Sincerely,

AR A\

Charles Krautler
Director

Enclosure

C Ms. Brenda Shaw, Fulton County
Mr. Mike McDonald, Falling Water Investment, Inc.
Mr. Rick Breooks, GDCA
Mr. Tom Coleman, GDOT
Mr. Harold Reheis, GEPD
Mr. Jim Croy, GRTA

404-463-3100Q FAX 404-463-3108 WWW. ATLANTAREGIQGNAL.COM
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Facility: Castle Pointe
Preliminary Report: July 24, 2000
Final Report: August 28, 2000
DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT

REVIEW REPORT

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: Proposed development of golf course subdivision on 587.1 acres in
Fulton County and 65.8 acres in Forsyth County with the northern boundary of the development as the
Fulton/Cherokee county line. Castle Pointe would have 566 lots in Fulton County and 36 in Forsyth
County.

GENERAL

According to information on the review form or comments received from potentially affected
governments:

Is the proposed project consistent with the host-local government’s comprehensive plan? If
not, identify inconsistencies.

According to information submitted with the review, the Fulton County Comprehensive Plan suggests
agricultural, forestry and mining. Density at one unit or less per acre is consistent with the Plan. In
addition, the site currently is zoned AG-1 which would allow development of the site at one unit per
acre on septic tank. The proposed overall development density is 0.92 units per acre and includes a
golf course and an on-site, no-discharge water re-use system.

Is the proposed project consistent with any potentially affected local government’s
comprehensive plan? If not, identify inconsistencies.

No inconsistencies were identified in the review process. The northern boundary of the Castle Pointe
site is the Fulton/Cherokee boundary and a portion of the site (65.8 acres) is located in Forsyth County.

Will the proposed project impact the implementation of any local government’s short-term
work program? If so, how?

No impacts were identified in the review process.

Will the proposed project generate population and/or employment increases in the Region?
If yes, what would be the major infrastructure and facilities improvements needed to support the
increase?

According to regional averages, the proposed 602 residential units could accommodate a population of
1,505, including 437 students. Information submitted with the review indicates that roadway
improvements and private sewage treatment and water reuse facilities would be required to support the
project. Itis ARC staff’s understanding that the private sewage treatment and water reuse facilities
will be at the developer’s expense.



What other major development projects are planned in the vicinity of the proposed project?

The Georgia Highway 9 Tract approximately 1.5 miles south of the Castle Pointe site is the nearest
Fulton County major development reviewed by ARC.

Will the proposed project displacé housing units or community facilities? If yes, identify and
give number of units, facilities, etc.

Two houses may be demolished.
Will the development cause a loss in jobs? If yes, how many.

No.

LOCATION
Where is the proposed project located within the host-local government’s boundaries?

The development site is located in the area where Fulton and Cherokee and Fulton and Forsyth
counties join. The northern boundary of the development site is the Fulton/Cherokee county line. The
majority of the property (587.1 acres) is located in Fulton County both east and west of Hopewell
Road. A small portion (65.8 acres) is located in Forsyth County both north and south of Rogers Road.
34°10°/84°16’

Will the proposed project be located close to the host-local government’s boundary with
another local government? If yes, identify the other local government.

Yes. The northern bouﬁdary of the site is the Fulton/Cherokee county line. Also a portion of the
development (65.8 acres) is located in Forsyth County.

Will the proposed project be located close to land uses in other jurisdictions that would
benefit or be negatively impacted by the project? Identify those land uses which would benefit
and those which would be negatively affected and describe impacts.

Land uses in other jurisdictions are not likely to be impacted by this development. A visual survey of
the area indicates that surrounding development is single-family homes.

ECONOMY OF THE REGION

According to information on the review form or comments received from potentially affected
governments: '



What new taxes will be generated by the proposed project?
Information submitted with the review projects $4,900,000 in annual property taxes.
How many short-term jobs will the development generate in the Region?

The number of short-term jobs is estimated at 250 along with 75 long-term jobs. Build out is
anticipated by June 2004.

Is the regional work force sufficient to fill the demand created by the proposed project?
Yes.

In what ways could the proposed development have a positive or negative impact on existing
industry or business in the Region?

The proposed development will have little impact on existing industry or business in the Region.

NATURAL RESOURCES

Will the proposed project be located in or near wetlands, groundwater recharge area, water
supply watershed, protected river corridor or other environmentally sensitive area of the
Region? If yes, identify those areas.

In what ways could the proposed project create impacts that would damage or help to
preserve the resource?

Watershed Protection

The proposed development is located in the Etowah River Basin. A portion of Chicken Creek and
some of its tributary streams run through the property. Chicken Creek is a tributary to Little River,
which eventually flows into the Etowah. It does not appear that the type of development proposed
would be subject to Georgia Environmental Protection Division water supply watershed restrictions.

Georgia Erosion and Sedimentation Act/Stream Buffer Requirements

The Georgia Erosion and Sedimentation Act requires a 25-foot buffer on State waters. It is likely that
Chicken Creek is considered State waters. The developer and the County should work with the State to
determine whether the stream(s) on the site are considered State waters and apply the appropriate
required buffers.

Floodplains
Areas associated with the above-mentioned stream are identifted as 100-year floodplain on the Flood

Hazard Maps and the site may contain some small sections of floodway. ARC’s Regional
Development Plan states that “environmentally sensitive areas” should be protected. This would
include floodplains. '



Wetlands

The DRI Request for Review indicates that wetlands also are located on the site and several were
observed in a visit to the site. The DRI Request states that the wetlands will be protected or mitigated
in association with the golf course. In addition, a series of constructed wetlands and special weirs will
be utilized to mitigate any pollutants and runoff created by the development. ARC’s Regional
Development Plan “Best Environmental Practices” advise to “preserve patches of high quality habitat”
and also to “design around significant wetlands™ as the development plan proposes.

Storm Water/Water Quality

Steps should be taken to limit the amount of pollutants that will be produced during and after
construction. During construction, the project should conform to the County’s erosion and sediment
control requirements. After construction, water quality can be impacted without storm water pollution
controls. The amount of pollutants that will be produced after construction was estimated by ARC
staff. ARC’s estimates are based on some simplifying assumptions for typical pollutant loading factors
(pounds/acre/year). The loading factors are based on the results of regional storm water monitoring
data from the Atlanta Region.

Estimated Pounds of Pollutants Per Year

Land Use Acres Phosphorous Nitrogen BOD TSS  Zinc Lead
Open/Golf Course  228.6 18.3 137.1 2057.0 537093 0.0 0.0
Low-Med SF 424.5 458.4 2003.4 14431.3 271223.6 114.6 255
Total 653.0 476.7 2140.5 16488.3 324932.8 114.6 25.5

Total % Impervious = 12%

Structural Storm Water Controls

The developer proposes to construct the golf course with a number of uniquely designed wet retention
ponds that utilize a series of constructed wetlands and special weirs to mitigate any poliutants and run-
off that is created as a result of the development. It is ARC staff’s understanding that the proposed
plan would prevent any poliutants from leaving the site. The County should require that the developer
submit this storm water management plan as a key component of the Plan of Development. The storm
water plan should include location, construction and design details and all engineering calculations for
all storm water quality control measures.

The Plan also should include a monitoring program to ensure storm water polution control facilities
function properly. ARC staff recommends any structural controls be designed to accommodate the
installation, operation and maintenance of automatic equipment at inlet and outlet locations for the
monitoring of flow rates and water quality. It is recommended that the monitoring program consider
the following minimum elements:

Monitoring of four storms per year (1 per quarter);

Collection of flow weighted composite of the inflow to the structure during the entire storm event;

Collection of a flow weighted composite of the outflow from the structure—the sampling period
should include the peak outflow resulting from the storm event;

Analysis of inflow and outflow flow weighted composite samples for biochemical oxygen demand
(BOD), total suspended solids (TSS), zinc, lead, total phosphorous (TP) and total nitrogen (TKN &
NO3); and

Collection of grab samples at the inlet and outlet locations during the periods of peak inflow and
outflow for pH, dissolved oxygen (DO) and fecal coliform bacteria.
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The County’s Engineering Department should determine the actual number and size of storms to be
monitored as well as who should be responsible for conducting the monitoring. Monitoring should be
conducted at the developer’s or owner’s expense. Analysis should conform to EPA standards.
Specific monitoring procedures and parameters analyzed may change in the future based on continuing
storm water runoff and water quality studies.

The storm water plan should require the developer to submit a detailed, long-term schedule for
inspection and maintenance of the storm facilities. This schedule should describe all maintenance and
inspection requirements and persons responsible for performing maintenance and inspection activities.
These provisions and the monitoring program should be included in a formal, legally binding
maintenance agreement between the County and the responsible party.

In addition to inspections required in the storm water management plan, the formal maintenance
agreement between the developer and the County should allow for periodic inspections for the storm
water facilities to be conducted by the County. If inadequate maintenance is observed, the responsible
party should be notified and given a period of time to correct any deficiencies. If the party fails to
respond, the County should be given the right to make necessary repairs and bill the responsible party.

The County should not release the site plans for development or issue any grading or construction

permits until a storm water management plan has been approved and a fully executed
maintenance/monitoring agreement is in place.

HISTORIC RESOURCES

Will the proposed project be Iocéted near a national register site? If yes, identify site.
No.

In what ways could the proposed pfoject create impacts that would damage the resource?
Not applicable. |

In what ways could the proposed project have a positive influence on efforts to preserve or
promote the historic resource?

Not applicable.

INFRASTRUCTURE
Transportation

The site is served by Birmingham Road, Hopewell Road, and King/Mountain Road off Birmingham
Highway and Hamby Road off Highway 9. It is located in a fairly undeveloped/low density area of
Fulton County, sometimes called “horse country.”
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How much traffic (both average daily and peak am/pm) will be generated by the proposed
project?

Fulton County Traffic Engineer estimates 6,303 average vehicle trips per day. ARC’s estimate is as
follows and assumes the golf course to be private:

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Land Use Sq.Ft./Units Weekday Enter Exit Enter Exit

S.F. Residential 602 5,392 99 283 354 190

ARC’s estimates are prepared using the Institute of Traffic Engineers Trip Generation manual. The
number represents total trips and does not distinguish among modes of travel-—vehicle, pedestrian,
bike, etc. Nor does the number reflect reductions due to the provision of amenities within the
development.

What are the existing traffic patterns and volumes on the local, county, state and interstate roads
that serve the site?

1998 2010 2025
Facility Lanes Volume V/C. Lanes Volume V/C Lanes Volume V/C
Campground Rd
N of SR9 2 1,959 .10 2 2,644 .14 2 3981 21
SR9 W of SR371 2 10,779 .37 2 12,235 42 2 16,064 27
Hopewell Rd
N of SR9 2 4290 .23 2 5418 .29 2 7,146 .38

US 19/SR400
@McFarland Rd 4 78,059 1.17 6 82,057 .82 6 89,505 .90
US 19/SR400 HOV /1 5,648 .22 171 6,714 21

What transportation improvements ére under construction or planned for the Region that
would affect or be affected by the proposed project? What is the status of those improvements
(long or short range or other)?

ProjectID  Route Improve- RTP Direct
ment Model Influence

or TIP

Year To Project
FNO67A SR9 from Academy to Windward Pkwy Widen 2010 No
FNO67B SR9 from Upper Hembree to Academy Widen 2010 No
ENI191F SR9 at Webb Road ' Int Imp 2003 No
FN-AR 198A US19/SR400 from SR120 to SR141 Widen - 2010 No
FN-AR 198B US19/SR400 from SR141 to SR20 Widen 2015 No
FT001 SR9 from 141 to SR20 Widen 2005 No
FTO07A US19/SR400 at McFarland Road Widen Bridge 2003 Yes
FT009 SR9 from SR20 to SR306 Widen 2010 No
FT023A SR9 from McFarland to SR371 Widen 2015 No
FT023B SR9 from SR371 to SR141 Widen 2015 Yes
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FT0O30A SR371 from SR9 to Kelly Mill Road Widen 2015 No

Will the proposed project be located in a rapid transit station area? If yes, how will the
proposed project enhance or be enhanced by the rapid transit system?

No.
Is the site served by transit? If so, describe type and level of service.
The site is not served by transit.
Are there plans to provide or expand transit service in the vicinity of the proposed project?

Based on ARC’s 2025 RTP, MARTA will extend its North Line beyond North Springs to the
Windward Parkway area. Express Bus routes from North Fulton and Forsyth Counties would originate
from MARTA’s proposed Windward or North Point stations.

What transportation demand management strategies does the developer propose (carpool,
flex-time, transit subsidy, etc.)?

To meet ARC’s air quality benchmark, single-family subdivisions must contain a neighborhood retail
center and include street/bike/ped facilities that provide connections between units and retail within the
site and enable connections to future roadways, pedestrian facilities and adjoining uses. This
development meets the requirement as the developer has agreed to include a small neighborhood
oriented pantry as a part of the pro shop/snack bar operations for the project and the project as
submitted planned connecting street/bike/ped/golf cart facilities.

What is the cumulative trip generation of this and other DRI’s or major developments? Is
the transportation system (existing and planned) capable of accommodating these trips?

Based on volume analysis, area surface streets will adequately serve the access and mobility needs of

motorized vehicle traffic to the development. However, SR 400 is already congested, especially during

peak hours, and improvements are not anticipated until 2003 and later. (Castle Pointe buﬂd out
anticipated mid 2004.)

INFRASTRUCTURE
Wastewater and Sewage

How much wastewater and sewage will be generated by the proposed project?
Information submitted with the review projects only 0.165 MGD of wastewater per day. (Regional

averages would suggest 0.241 MGD based on 400 GPD per unit which may be high for new
construction with water saving requirements.)



Which facility will treat wastewater from the project?

The developer is proposing a private on-site sewage collection and treatment system with water reuse
facilities and a zero discharge permit. This will involve a dual piping system so that treated wastewater
can be used for golf course irrigation, spraying rights-of-way and amenity sites, and individual
residential landscape irrigation systems. This will be the first development in the State to employ this
innovative water reuse system. The system also will be designed with capacity to accept outside
effluent or treated water from other public facilities. The system will require approval by Georgia
Environmental Protection Division.

What is the current permitted capacity and average annual flow to this facility?
Not applicable,
What other major developments will be served by the plant serving this project?

Not applicable.

INFRASTRUCTURE
Water Supply and Treatment

How much water will the proposed project demand?

Again according to information submitted with the review, the developer projects a water demand of
0.165 MGD. (Regional averages suggest 0.277 MGD based on 400 GPD wastewater which may be
high for new construction with water saving requirements.)

How will the proposed project’s demand for water impact the water supply or treatment
facilities of the jurisdiction providing the service?

Water supply should be sufficient, but water conserving measures are essential in all new
developments.

INFRASTRUCTURE
Solid Waste

How much solid waste will be generated by the project? Where will this waste be disposed?

Based on national averages, Castle Pointe would generate 686 tons of solid waste per year. Private
collection and disposal by a company authorized by the County to operate in this area would be
required for the development. '



Other than adding to a serious regional solid waste disposal problem, will the project create any
unusual waste handling or disposal problems?

Not for household solid waste, but see previous discussion concerning private wastewater treatment
system.

Are there any provisions for recycling this project’s solid waste.

None stated.

INFRASTRUCTURE
Other facilities

According to information gained in the review process, will there be any unusual
intergovernmental impacts on:

* Levels of governmental services?
+ Administrative facilities?

« Schools?

+ Libraries or cultural facilities?

» Fire, police, or EMS?

» Other government facilities?

+ Other community services/resources (day care, health care, low income, non-English
speaking, elderly, etc.)?

No unusual impacts are anticipated. While the number of students from the proposed subdivision

could impact the schools serving the development, the developer expects that a large percentage of
these students will be private school students given the projected cost of the houses in the subdivision.

HOUSING
Will the proposed project create a demand for additional housing?
The development is a subdivision.
Will the proposed project provide housing opportunities close to existing employment centers?

No.



Is there housing accessible to the project in all price ranges demanded?
There is limited housing available in all price ranges demanded. ARC’s 1999 Population and Housing
estimate was that the entire census tract had only 7,487 housing units—7,340 single-family, 127 multi-
family, and 20 mobile homes. In 1990 there were only 3,965 housing units in this tract so there has
been an 88 percent increase from 1990 to 1999.

Is it likely or unlikely that potential employees of the proposed project will be able to find
affordable* housing?

Likely. The development will have very few full-time émployees.

* Defined as 30 percent of the income of a family making 80 percent of the median income of the
Region — FY 2000 median income of $51,649 for family of 4 in Georgia.
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DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL lMPA.C'f

DRI-REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Instructions: The proiect described befow has been submitted to dys Regional Development Center for rewew s 3 Development of Remenit 'mpact
-DRE. A DRI is a development project of sufficient scale or impardnce that i is likely @ have mpacts bevond the wnscnion o
whieh (he project s acrually locared, such as adjounng cities or nerghboring counties. We would ke to consider vour commenis Jn
this proposed development in our DRI review process, Therefore, please review the informaton about the proiect incivcec an :pu

form and give us vour comments in the space provided. Tha completed form should be returnea @ the RDC on or sefore :ne
specified retumn deadline,

—
¢ Preliminary findings and comments of the RDC:

Castle Pointe -
See preliminary report

! Commens from zffectad party (amach additionat sheets s neeged):

“ CASTLE POINT ”
FULTON /FORSYTH COUNTY

This proposed development will have a major impact on the existing transportation
roadway. State Route 9 and local streets providing access to the development should be
evaluated to determine if they can handle the additional 3500 trips per day. The review
did not mention any proposed road or transit improvements to the system, and approval
should be deferred until such time a plan for improvements is defined to mitigate the
impact. A total build out of the project should be coordinated with plan improvements
and transportation demand management strategies defined in the Atlunta Region
_Transportation Improvement Program and Regional Transportation Plan

Indindual complering form: Donald W, Milly

Fesse revara this form iy

Mrs. Beverly Rhea .
GPOT Atlanta Regional Commission
40 Courtland Street, NE
Department: Atlanta, GA. 30303

Teiephone: ( )

Local Goverruncn‘t:

1{]

Signature: Returs Deadline

Z0°d TOO"ON £2:9 00.¢0 Bny - ' 8CZS-299-F0V: 131 ONINNETd 100 49



UNSOLICITED COMMENTS
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Marsh B. King
6234 Rogers Road
Cumming, Georgia 30040

8-17-00

. The Atlanta Regional Commission
Ms. Beverly Ray
Fax# 404-463-3254

Re: September 6™ Meeting — Cup case 20002-0055 NFC
Falling Water Project- Castle Point Development

Pl  this project

My family’s 20-acre home - site is adjacent to this proposed
project and we are all in support of this planned golf course
community.

We would much rather have 600 expensive homes on smaller lots
plus a beautifully landscaped golf course on the 653 acres than 600
one acre home sites with septic tanks on the 653 acres as zoned.

Their proposed sewer plant will not pollute the water supply as
600 septic tanks would.

Also the tax revenue to Fulton County would be more than double
if developed as proposed.

Please do what’s best for Fulton County. Vote in favor of the
Castle Point Project.

Respectfully:

s B. s
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Date;  8/14/00

Re; CUP Case 2000Z - 0055 NFC
Falling Water Investment, Inc.
Castle Pointe Project

[ am writing 16 you 1o request a denial for Case # 2000Z-0055: an AG-1 to CUP high density single family residential &
Golf Course subdivision proposed for the Northwost Fulton Corridor. The proposed subdivision would congist of the
{ollowing:
¢ 602 homes on approximately 380 acres — resulting in 2.3 homes per acre.
A. Golf Course baili on 180 acres,
To support this high-density effort, a Private Sanitary Scwage Collection System & Water Reuse system is being
proposed in lien of septic systems. _
» Total project consists of 633 acros on two purcels of land encompassing both Fulton {90%) and Forsyth (10%)
counties. '
The lots in Fulton County are proposed as 3 mininnt of only 18,900 sq, ft. CLUP reqnires 43,500 sq, ft.
Planning and Fulton County Board of Commissioners Review Dates:
«  August 15, 2000 by the Planning Commission at the North Fulton Annex
«  September 6, 2000 by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners

ISSUES

This rezoning request has very negative precedent setting issues surrounding it. The tequest of a CUP rezoning would
dramatically change the rural appearance, conditions, and infrastructure and environment that ather AG-1 Neighborhoods
in the area have supported and maintained. This rezoning request:

e Vidlates the Northwest Fulton Comprehénsive Land Use plan, which designates this community as AG-1 a
minimum of 1 home per acre.
YViolates the carrent Board Pelicy for Northwest Falton.
Rejects conmmunity and county planning efforts to date, including Master Planning efforts, rural historic
preservation, safekecping of unpaved reads/imp rovement/protection of water quality,
Comprumises NW Fulton®s roads, traffie, schools, water quality, and raral character,

s  Scts an unwanted negative precedent for the NW Fulton Corridor allowing for higher density development.
Contradicts the broader commumnity’s desire of wanting Falton County to maintain the minimum of § home per
acrce.

OUR POSTTTON

The Collective Community, (Birmingham Civic Association, Little River Valiey Association, Crabapple Coalition, Fullon
County Roads Association, and Concerned Citizens of Hopewell and the entive community), arc asking for 3 DENIAL of
this zoning request from AG-1 to CUP and your continned support for the rural and aesthetic preservation of the
Northwest Fulton corridor.

SUMMARY

The Comprebensive Land Use plah 2010 destgnates this Jand ag AG-1. This development can still develop suceessfully
and stay within the AG-1 conditions withont suffering any hardship. The collective property rights of the comnmnity,
however, would be violated if (his tezoning request were approved, The reguest must be denied,

#k TOTAL PAGE.B1 ek
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Yo Beverly Ray
Regarding:

CUP Case 2000Z - 0055 NFC
Falling Water Investment, Inc.
Castie Pointe Project

I am writing to yoa to request a denfal for Case # 20007-0055; an AG-1 to CUP High Density single family residential &
Golf Course subdivision proposed for the Northwest Fulton Corridor. The proposed subdivision wouold cousist of the

following:

602 homes on approximately 380 acres — resultiog in 2.3 bomes per acre,

A Golf Course built on 180 acres.

To support this high-density effort, a Private Sanitary Sewage Collection System & Water Reuse System is being
proposed in lien of Septic Systems.

Toal project consists of 653 acres on two parcels of land encompassing both Fulton (90%) and Forsyth (10%%) counties.
The lots in Pulwn Coumty are proposed at 2 minimum of only 18,900 square feet. CLUP requires 43,500 sq. ft, -
Flanning and Felton County Board of Comumissioners Review Dates;

YV¥Yv% WYY

» Augnst 15, 2000 by the Planning Commiission at the North Fulton Apnex.
> September 6™, 2000 By the Fulton County Board of Commissioners.

ISSUES

This rezoning request has very negative precedent setting issues surrounding it. The request for a CUP rezoning would
dmmatically change the rural appearmee, comditions, infrostructure and environment that other AG-1 neighborhoods in the
anca have sapported and maintained. This rezoning request:

1. Viglates the Northwest Falton Comprehensive Land Use plan, which designates this commanity as AG-1 a minimmm of
1 bome per acre,

2. Violates the current Board Poticy for Northwest Fulton,

3. Rejects commumity and county planning efforts to date, including Master Planming efforts, rural historic preservation,
safekesping of unpaved roads / improvement / protection of water quality,

4, Compromises NW Fulton’s Roads, Traffic, Schools, Water Quality, Rural Character,

5.  Sets an unwanted negative precedeat for the Northwest Folton Corridor allowing for higher density development and
sins that plaque the East 400 comidor of Northeast Fulton County.

6. Contradicts the broader commamity's desire/that of Fulton County to maintsin a minimusn of 1 home per acre.

0 N :

The Collective Commmunity, (Birminghaim Civic Association, Little River Valley Association, Crabdpple Coalition, Fuhon
Cowity Country Roads Association, and Concerned Citizens of the Hopewell and the entire commenity), are askiog for a
DENIAL of this zoning request fiom AG-1 to CUP and your comtinued support for the roral andl aesthetic preservation of the
Northwest Fulton corridor,

SUMMARY

The Comprehensive Land Usc plan V10 designates this land as AG-1. This development can still develop sucoessfully and
stay within the AG-1 conditions without suffering any hardship. The collective property rights of the community, bowever,
would be vialated if this rezoning request were approved. The roquest for rezoning must be denied.

The adoption of this CUP zoning wonld be a very nepative precedent setting issue for all of Northwest Folton Connty. It
would allow other developnzents to viclate the CLUP, the conmmumity”s desires and the Board of Commissioners stated policy
of no sewer for NW Fulion. We support reasonsble and responsible development. This rezoning request. however, fora
CUP zoning is neither. It £irils to apbold the current Conmprehensive Land Use Plan, the “po sewer” policy and all othet
Ordinances in place to support the continuation of this unique environment.

We ask for your support in denying the request 1o rezone from AG-1 to CUP.

Sincerely, Dave Jenks

520 Stonebrook Farms Drive, Alpharetta, 30004
F:D—c~l o
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To: /g,(/wa({, jf:‘)“ﬂ A ’/f‘ —*”"’"‘::{ CZM"“"#
ety NG -
Regarding:

Falling Water Investment, Iac.
Castle Pointe Project

 am writing to you 20 vequest a denial for Case # 2000Z-0088; an AG-1 to CUP High Density single family residential &
Golf Course subdivision proposed for the Noxthwest Fuiton Corridor. The proposed subdivision would consist of the
following:

602 homes on approximately 380 acres -~ resuiting in 2.3 homes per acre.

A Golf Coutse built on 130 actes.

To suppont this high-density effort, a Private Sanitary Sewage Collection System & Water Rense System is being
proposed in lien of Septic Systems. :

Taral project cotisists of 653 acres on two parcels of land encompassing both Fojton (50%) and Forsyth (10%%) counties.
‘The iots in Fuiton County are proposed at a minimmsn of only 18,900 square feet. CLUP requires 43,500 sq. f.
Planning amt Falton Cownty Board of Commissioners Review Dates:

¥YVY VYVYY

»  August 15, 2000 by the Planming Commission at the Nortli Fulton Aonex.
» September 6, 2000 By the Fulton Connty Board of Commissioners,

ISSUES

This rezoning request has very negative precedent setting issues surrounding it. The request for a CUP rezoning wonld
dramatically change the rural appearance, conditions, infrastructure and environment that other AG-1 neighborhoods in the
ares have sapported and maintained This rezoning request:

1. ViolatsmeNonhwestFulmCwmehensiwLandUseplan,whichdesignatestbjsmmmuﬁtyasAG—l a minimum of
1 home per acre,

2. Violmies the current Board Policy for Nozthwest Fulton,

3. Rejects community and county planning efforts to date, including Master Planning efforts, rural historic preservation,
safekeeping of wnpaved roads / improvernent / protection of water quality,

4. Compromises NW Futton’s Roads, Traffic, Schools, Water Quality, Rural Character,

S, Sets an uswanted negative precedent for the Northwest Fultont Carridor allowing for higher density development and
sins that plage the East 400 corridor of Northeast Falten County.

6. Contragicts the broader community”s desire/that of Fultor County to maintain a minimum of 1 home per acre,

N
The Collective Community, (Birmingham Civic Associatien, Little River Valiey Association, Crabapple Coalition, Fulton
County Country Roads Association, and Concered Citizens of the Hopewell and the entire coramumity), are asking for 2
DENIAL of this zoning request from AG-1 to CUP and your comrinued support for the rural and aesthetic preservation of the
Northwest Fulton corridor. '

SUMMARY

The Comprehengive Land Use plan 2010 designates this land as AG-1. This development can stili develop suceessfally and
stay withizn the AG-1 conditions without suffering any hatdship, The collective property rights of the community, however,
would be violated if this rezoning request were approved. The request for rezoning mast be denied.

The adoption of this CUP zoning would be a very negative precedent setting issne for all of Notthwest Fulton County. I
would atlow other developments to violate the CLUP, the commmumnity’s desires and the Board of Conunissioners stated policy
of uo sewer for NW Fulton. ‘We support reasonable and responsible development. This rezoning request, however, fora
CUP zoning is neither. Tt fails 1o wphoid the cirrveni Comprehensive Land Use Plan, the “so sawer” policy and all other
Ordinzences in place to support the continuation of this nnigne environment.

: e
We ask for your suppoct in denving the request to rezons from AG-1 to CUP. /§ﬁ4/'y %MWJ@ %«%
’ /‘ - ) oF
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AUG.14.2000 B:3TAM  FFIC-ATL- REGIOML w90 1

To: &U&Fl n QO%

Regarding:

CUP Case 2000Z - 0055 NFC
Falling Water Investment, Inc.
Castle Painte Project

1 am writing to you fo request a denial for Case # 2000Z-0055; an AG-1 to CUP High Density single family residential &
Golf Course subdivision proposed for the Northsvest Fulton Corridor. The proposed subdivision would consist of the

followng:

602 homes on approximately 380 acres - resulting in 2.3 homes per acre.

A Golf Course built on 180 acres.

To support this high-density effort, a Private Sanitary Sewage Collection System & Water Reuse System is being
proposed in lieu of Septic Systems.

Total project consists of 653 acres on two parcels of land encompassing both Fulton (20%) and Forsyth (10%) counties.
The lots in Fulton County are proposed at a minimum of only 18,900 square feet, CLUF requires 43,500 sq. ft.
Planning and Fulton County Board of Commissioners Review Dates:

vYYyvy YVYYV

> Angust 15, 2000 by the Planning Commission at the North Fulton Annex.
> September 62, 2000 By the Fulion County Board of Commissioners.

ISSUES

This rezoning reguest has very negative precedent setting issues surrounding it. The request for a CUP rezoning would
dramaticafly change the rural appearance, conditions, infrastructure and environmexnt that other AG-1 neighborhoods in the
area have supported and maintained, Thig rezoning request:

1. Violates the Northwest Fulton Comprehensive Land Use plan, which designates this community as AG-1 a minimum of
1 home per acre,

2. Violates the current Board Policy for Northwest Fulton,

3. Rejects community aad county planning efforts to date, including Master Planming efforts, mral historic preservation,
safekesping of unpaved roads / inprovement / protection of water quality,

4. Compromises NW Fulton’s Roads, Traffic, Schools, Water Quality, Rural Chamcter,

5. Sets an uawanted negative precedent for the Northwest Fulton Corridor allowing for higher density development and
sins that plaque the East 400 corridor of Northeast Fulton Covnty.

6. Contradicts the broader communiry’s desire/that of Fulton County to maintain a minimum of 1 home per acre.

OUR POSITION .

The Collective Community, (Rirmingham Civic Association, Little River Valley Association, Crabapple Coatition, Fulton
County Country Roads Association, and Concerned Citizens of the Hopewell and the eatire community), are asking for a
DENIAL of this zoning request from AG-1 to CUP and your continued support for the rural and aesthetic preservation of the
Northwest Fulton corridor.

SUMMARY .
The Comprehensive Land Use plan 2010 designates this land as AG-1. This development can still develop successfully and
stay within the AG~1 conditions without suffering any hardship. The collective propesty rights of the community, however,
would be violated if this rezoning request were approved. The request for rezoning must be denied.

The adoption of this CUP zoning would be a very nepative precedent setting issue for all of Northwest Fulton County. It
would allow other developmens to violate the CLUP, the comumuwity’s desires and the Board of Commissioners stated policy
of no sewer for NW Fultop. We support reasonable and responsible development. This rezoning request, however, fora
CUP zoning is neither. It fails to uphold the current Comprebensive Land Use Plag, the “no sewer” policy and all other
Ordinances in place t0 support the continuation of this unique exvirorment, '

We ask for your support in denying fhe request to rezone from AG-1 to CUP. 47?{&&65 SIP LWy
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From to 404-463-3254 at 8/13/00 9:47 PM Pg 002/002

To: Beverly Ray

Regarding:

CUP Case 20007 — 0055 NFC
Falling Water Investment, Inc.
Castle Pointe Project

1 am writing to you te request a denial for Case #2000Z-0055; an AG-1 to CUP High Density single family
residential & Golf Course subdivision proposed for the Nosthwest Fulton Comidor, The proposad subdivision would
consist of the following:

602 homes on approximately 380 acres — resulting in 2.3 hemes per acre.
A Golf Course built on 180 acres.
To support this high-density effot, a Private Sanitary Sewage Collection System & Water Reuse System is
being proposed in lieu of Septic Systems. .
Total project consists of 633 acres on two parcels of lend encompassing both Fulton (90%) and Forsyth
(10%) counties.
The lots in Fulten Cotmty are proposed at a minimum of only 18,900 square feet. CLUP requires 43,500 sq.
ft.
Planning and Fulten County Board of Commissioners Review Dates:

o August 15, 2000 by the Planning Cormuission at the North Pulton Annex.

o September 6, 2000 by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners.

Y Vv ¥V VYvYy

ISSUES
This rezoning request has very negative precedent setting issues surrounding it. The request for & CUP rezoning would
drarnatically change the rural appearance, conditions, infrastructure and environment that other AG-1 neighborhoods in
the area have supported and maintained. This rezoning request;
Violates the Northwest Fulton Comprehensive Land Use Plan, which designates this community as AG-1 2
minirmum of 1 heme per acre,

2. Violates the current Board Policy for Northwest Fulton,

3. Rejects community and county planning efforts to date, including Master Planning efforts, nval historic
preservation, safckeeping of unpaved reads / improvement / protection of water quality,

4. Compromises NW Fulton’s Roads, Traffic, Schools, Water Quality, Rural Character, :

5. Sets an unwanted negative precedent for the Northwest Fulton Corridor allowing for higher density

development and sins that plague the East 400 corridor of Northeast Fulton County.
6. Contradicts the broader community’s desire/that of Fulton County to maintain a minimum of 1 home per
acre.

OUR POSITION

The Cellective Community, (Birmingham Civic Assoe., Little River Valley Assoc., Crabapple Coalition, Fulton

County Roads Association, and Concemed Citizens of the Hopewell and the entire coramunity), are asking for a
DENIAL of this zoning request fiom AG-I to CUP and your continued support for the rural and aesthetic preservation:-
of the Northwast Fulton corridor.

SUMMARY

The Comprehensive Land Use plan 2010 designates this land as AG-1. This development can still develop successfully
and stay within the AG-1 conditions without suffering any hardship. The collective property rights of the community,
however, would be violated if this rezoning request were approved. The request for rezoning st be derded.

The adoption of this CUP zoning would be a very negative precedent setting issue for all Northwest Fulton County. [t
wauld allow other developments to violate the CLUP, the community’s desires and the Board of Commissioners stated
policy of no sewer for NW Fulton. We support reasenable and responsible development. This rezoning request,
however, for a CUP zoning is neither. It fails to uphold the current Comprehensive Land Use Plan, the “no sewer”
policy and all other Crdinances in place to support the continuation of this unigue environment.

We ask for your support in denying the request to rezone from AG-1to CUP.
Brian & Patty Balmes

760 Quarterpath Lane
Alpharetta, GA 30004



To: Beverly Ray, ARC, fax #404-463-3254
Regording: -

CUP Case 2000Z - 0035 NFC

Falling Water Investment, Inc.

Castle Pointe Project

1 am writing to you to request & denial for Case # 2000Z-0055; an AG-1 to CUP High Density single
family residential & Golf Course subdivision proposed for the Northwest Fulton Cortidor. The proposed
subdivision would consist of the following

602 homes on approximately 380 acres - resulting in 2.3 howies per acre.
To support this high-density effort, 2 Private Sanitary Sewage Collection System & Water Reuse
System is being proposed in liew of Septic Systems.

e Total project congists of 653 acres or two parcels of land encompassing both Fulton (90%) nd Forsyth
(10%) sounties.

e The lots in Fulton County are proposed at a minimum of only 18,300 square feet. CLUP requires

. 43,500 3q. ft.

»  Plawing and Fulton County Board of Commissioners Review Dates:
s Angust 15, 2000 by the Planning Commission at the North Fulton Annex.
«  September 6th, 2000 By the Fulton Couoty Board of Commissioners.

This rezoning request has very negative precedent setting issues surrounding it. The request for a CUP
rezoning would dramatically change the rural appearance, conditions, infrastructure and environment that
her AG-1 neighborhoods in the area have supported and maintained. This rezoning request:

1. Violates the Northwest Fulton Comprehensive Land Use plan, which designates this community as AG-
1 a minimum of 1 home per acre, _

2. Violstes the current Board Policy for Northwest Fulton,

3. Rejects community and county planning efforts to date, including Master Planming efforts, rural
historic preservation, safekeeping of unpaved roads / improvement / protection of water quality,

-4, Compromises NW Fulton’s Roads, Traffic, Schools, Water Quality, Rural Character,

5. Sets an unwanted negative precedent for the Northwest Fulton Corridor allowing for higher density
development end sins that plaque the East 400 corridor of Northeast Fultos Couaty.

6. Contradicts the broader community’s desire/that of Fulton Co. to maintain a min of 1 home per acre.

QUR FOSITION :

The Collective Community, (Birmingham Civic Association, Little River Valley Association, Crabapple
Coalition, Fulton County Country Roads Association, and Concerned Citizens of the Hopewell and the
entire community), are asking for ¢ DENIAL of this zoning request from AG-1 to CUP and your continued
support for the rural and aesthetic preservation of the Northwest Fulton corridor.

SUMMARY

The adoption of this CUP zoning would be a very negative precedent setting issue for all of Northwest
Fulton County. It would allow other developments 1o violate the CLUP, the community’s desires and the
Board of Commissioners stated policy of no sewer for NW Fulton. We support reasonable and responsible
development. This rezoning request, however, for a CUP zoning is neither. It fails to uphold the current
Comprehensive Land Use Plan, the “no sewer” policy and all other Ordinances in place to support the
continwation of this unique environment,

We ask for your support in denying the request to rezone from AG-1 to CUP.

keley P. Delafernere 0“' A
Darren #. Lq'%mére
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HE-28-2000 B7:5eAM FROM THE ECO-LOGIC CO. TO AR44633254 P.a1

Date: August 28, 2000
To: Ms. Beverly Ray
Atanta Regional Commission
Fax: 404-463-3254
From: Linda Mayse
Shadowood Farms homeowner in North Fulton County
Fax: 770-442-8190

Re: CUP Case 2000Z-0055 NFC
. Falling Water Investinent, Inc., Caste Pointe Project

Dear Ms. Ray,

I would appreciate your hime m reading my letter cohearning 'hé shevamantisnad yaaning

case.

Thank you for your time.,



-

28-28-2908 @7:5eAM  FROM THE ECO-LOGIC CO. T0 4844633254 F.e2

CUP Case 2000Z-0055NFC, Falling Waters Investment, inc., Sun, Aug 27, 2000 7:02 PM

Subject: <C(UP Case Z@@DZ-BOS5NFL, Fulling Waters Investment, Inc., Castle Pointe
Project

f am writing this letter out of concern for the North Fulton communities and the
guality of life in the area.

My husband and | built our home on 5 acres of land in North Fulton County in 1985 and

hayg s8sn many shanges in the arsa sinee that sims-—many for the ketter; sems
datrimental. When wa bagan Igoiing for g place to build our homa, we drove the entira

North Atlanta area trying to find an area with green space, something we didn't have
in Sandy Springs where we were living at the time. We both enjoy running and riding
our bhicycles and were locking for a place that we could do both with some degree of
safety. After driving through Alpharetta on a Sunday in April, with the azaleas and
dogwoods in bloom, we were intent upon finding property in this area te build our
"dream house” on.

During the initial stages of our building, we were faced with the impending doom of a
Fulton County Landfill being put less than 1/4 mile from our property, on a site which
was never considered by the citizen task force that was chosen to firnd a suitable
landfill site that would least impact the landowners in the area. Mysteriously, this
13th site became the chosen place for a landfill, an area that contained an
underground aquifer that if polluted would contaminate our drinking supply. As I'm

sure you are aware, thanks to the hard work of many citizens in North Fulton,
monetary contributions of the landowners in the area, and determination, not the
mention undercover surveillance which uitimately led to the conviction of some of the
country commissioners who were taking bribes from developers, the Landfill project
was defeated,

Although the Crooked Creek subdivision which is now being developed on the land that
was previously designated to be the Landfill is certainly a better alternative, they are

using a waste management system which is being proposed for the Castle Pointe
Project. Since we live adjacent to Chicken Creek, which also runs through Crooked
Creek, we are aware that the information concerning the refiability of that
wastewater treatment plant is incorrect. More than once the plant has malfunctioned
and dumped untreated sewage into Chicken Creek, a creek which ultimately feeds into
Lake Alatoona, a major water supply for the Atianta area. The most recent incident
lasted for approximately 5 days during which time raw sewage was being dumped into
Chicken Creek and the waters of the creek became so fouled that you could not
stand to walk down our street due to the intense odor. No one in the Crooked Creek
subdivision seemed aware of the situation, perhaps since they are living upstream
from the piant instead of downstream from it as we are, even though the flashing
alarm light was going off.

Page 1 of 3

CUP Case 2000Z-0055NFC, Falling Waters investment, Inc., Sun, Aug 27, 2000 7:02 PM

Fulton County was called to investigate the situation and subsequently filed a report.
Even though Mr. Ray Lentz, a property owner who lives on the creek and who placed
the call to Fulton County, requested a copy of the report, it was never sent to him. A

6opy of that report has since been procured by the concerned citizens who are

A a it ot v mln o rm v bl vt st e rmd Ll s e sone A m ek ok ok B Ak Bowl
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gopy of that report has since heen procured by the concemed citizens wha are
opposing the above mentioned project. However, the report sent to them is in gross
error. It states that the spill in question lasted only 1 hour and was approximately
600 gallons of sewage being dumped into the creek. As { previously stated, | am
personally aware that the water quality of the creek and the foul odor were evident
for at least 5 days. Both the incident of sewage spillage, especially since it went

tindetscted by the waste management company, and the obvious gross inaccuracy of

the report fited by Fulton County, give me cause for concern that the proposed waste
management system in the Castle Pointe Project will not be managed properly and will
adversely affect the quality of life in our area for both citizens and wildiife alike.

I would also like to comment on the density equation that Mr. J. D. Brooks of Falling
Water Investment, Ltd., the developer of the proposed Castle Pointe community, has
submitted in his literature which was distributed to homeowners in the affected area.

| don't claim to be a mathematician, but it seems to me that the 180 acres

designated to be golf course land as well as the land that will be taken up by streets,
should not be figured into the house per acre density equation. Just deleting the goif
course property alone would bring the total acreage to 472 acres on which he
proposes to build 561 homes, By also subtracting out the amount of land for streets,
the density would definitely be significantly more than 1 house per acre, the iot size

that has been designated for land use in our area,

| realize that to try to stop the growth of North Fulton County, or any of the Atlanta
suburbs, would be impossible. However, | feel that the approval of high density
housing has and will continue to adversely affect all of us. Our green space is
disappearing, our safety is in jeopardy when we try to run or ride our bicycles in our
area, and the traffic which increases two to threefold whenever a new house is buiit,

threatens our lives and certainly our air guality, | applaud the city of Roswell for

recently caying NO to 3 new high density cubdiviion by buying the land and

earmarking it for a park for the citizens to enjoy.

The taxes that we pay in Fuiton County are among the highest, if not the highest, in
the area. The number of homes in the $500,000+ price range which could be built in
Castle Pointe on the 1 house per acre density would be a significant amount added to
the tax income of Fulton County. To change the existing density requirements, in my
opinion, shows both a disregard for the current and future homeowners in this area.
The existing roads and other services in the area cannot support such an increase of
residents and traffic without being detrimental to the well-being of ail of us,
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@8-28-2000 @7:58AM FROM THE ECO-LOGIC CO. 10 4844633254 P.a3

CUP Case 2000Z-0055NFC, Falling Waters Investment, Inc., Sun, Aug 27, 2000 7:02 PM

Please vote against rezoning the land in question to accommodate more than 1 house
per acre home site,

Thank you for your time.
Linda Mayse

Page 3 of 3
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August 23, 2000

Fulton County Board of Commissioners
141 Pryor Street
Atlanta, GA 30303

Dear Commissioners:

Attached is a comprehensive executive summary that lists definitive reasons to deny
Petition No. Z2000-0057 (Castle Pointe/Falling Water Investments).

A vote to deny this rezoning supports your ongoing policies to uphold the collective,
proactive planning and preservation efforts of the Northwest Fulton community and
Fulton County.

In brief, the primary reasons to deny the request for this rezoning from AG-1 to CUP are
that it:

» Violates the Comprehensive Land Use Plan,

s Violates Fulton County Board Policy,

» Contradicts Fulton County’s and the broader community’s mandate to maintain a
minimum of one house per acre,

s Sets negative precedent for entire Northwest Fulton corridor,

s Compromises Northwest Fulton’s infrastructure, including schools, water
quality/quantity, roads and rural character,

» Rejects broad-based community and county planning efforts incorporating master
planning, watershed protection, safekeeping of unpaved roads and rural/historic
preservation.

Birmingham Civic Association
Concerned Citizens of Northwest Fulton County

- Cc w/attachments:  Thomas Andrews
Terry Todd
Angela Parker
Johnny Innman

Beverly Ray, ARC
MCL
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540 Champions Hills Drive
Alpharetta, GA 30004
August 14, 2000

Beverly Ray

The Atlanta Regional Commission
40 Courtland Street, NE

Atlanta, GA 30303

Re:  Case #2000Z-0057
Dear Ms Ray,

I am writing you to request a denial for Case #2000Z-0057, which has been made
by Falling Water Investments, Inc. to rezone property currently zoned AG-1 to a CUP
High Density single family residential and golf course subdivision.

This request violates the Northwest Fulton Comprehensive Land Use Plan, which
designates this community as AG-1 with a minimum of one (1) home per acre. It
compromises Northwest Fulton’s roads, traffic, schools, water quality and rural character.
We, the residents of Northwest Fulton county, have made it clear that we want to keep
this corridor of Fulton county as it was intended in the Comprehensive Land Use plan for
one (1) home per acre. To allow this development of 2.3 homes per acre would set an
unwanted negative precedent for Northwest Fulton and destroy the aesthetic preservation
of the community.

Therefore, 1 am asking for your support in denying the request to rezone from
AG-1 to CUP. -

Sincerely,

AFjo



—_]

LANDBANK
DEVELOPMENT CORP.

August 14, 2000

Beverly Ray

The Atlanta Regional Commission
40 Courtland Street, NE '
Atlanta, GA 30303

Re: Case #2000Z7-0057
Dear Ms. Ray,

I am writing you fo request a denial for Case #2000Z-0057, which has been
made by Falling Water Investments, Inc. to rezone property currently zoned AG-1
toa CUP High Dens;ty single family residential and golf course subdivision.

Th|s request violates the Northwest Fulton Comprehensive Land Use Plan, which
designates this community as AG-1 with a minimum of one (1) home per acre. It
compromises Northwest Fulton’s roads, traffic, schools, water quality and rural
character. We, the residents of Northwest Fulton county, have made it clear that
we want to keep this corridor of Fulton county as it was intended in the
Comprehensive Land Use plan for one (1) home per acre. To allow this
development of 2.3 homes per acre would set an unwanted negative precedent
for Northwest Fulton and destroy the aesthetic preservation of the community.

Therefore, | am asking for your support in denying the request to rezone from
AG-1 io CUP.

Si

Fb

Roger A. Festa
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